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In the matter of the apparent
violatione of Executive Law

Section 80% and 9 NYCRR
Part 577 by: DETERMINATION

OF THE ENFORCEMENT COMMITTER
Purguant to 9 NYCRR 581-2.8

Lewig Family Farm, Inc. Agency File E2007-041
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The Enforcement Committee of the Adirondack Park Agency
conducted an Enforcement Committee Proceeding pursuant to Agency
regulation §581-2.6 on March 13, 2008 regarding the above.
referenced matter. The Committee heard oral argument from
Agency Associate Attorney Paul Van Cott, and counsel for Lewias
Family Farm {(“Lewis Farm” or “Respondent”) John Privitera, and
congidered the following doouments, constituting the complete

record:

(1) Notice of Apparent Violation served September 5, 2007.

(2) Lewls Farm's Response to the NAV dated October 4, 2007.

(3} 5Staff Notice of Request for an Enforcement Committee
Determinaticon dated December 17, 2007, including the
following documents and accompanying exhibits: Affirmation
of Paul Van Cott dated December 13, 2007, attaching the
July 23, 2007 motion of the Agency made to the Supreme
Court, requesting dismigsal of the Lewis Farm litigation
action against the Agency (Exhibit A); the Decision and
Order of Honorable Kevin Ryan, Supreme Court Judge (Exhibit
B}, and the Agency’'s Cease and Desist Order issued June 27,
2007 (BExhibit C). The Motion to the Supreme Court included
the Affirmation of John Banta dated July 23, 2007,
Affirmation of Sarah Reynolds dated July 20, 2007 (with its
Exhibite A-D), Affidavit of John Quinn dated July 23, 2007
(with its Exhibits A-C), and Affidavit of Doug Miller dated
May 20, 2007 (with its Exhibits A-I).

(4) Affidavit of Doug Miller dated December 12, 2007.

(5} Affidavit of John Quinn dated Decembsr 12, 2007,

(6) Staff Memorandum of Law dated December 14, 2007.
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(7) A document entitled *The Right to Farm in the Champlain
Valley of New York,” dated January, 2008 and submitted by
Lewis Farm on January 23, 2008. This document includes the
Affidavit of Barbara Lewis dated January 17, 2008 with
Exhibits A-H, the Affidavit of Klaas Martens dated January
17, 2008, and the Affidavit of John Privitera dated January
18, 200B with Exhibits A-K. .

(8) Stalff’s Reply Affirmation by Paul Van Cott dated January
29, 2008, attaching the following correspondence between
the Agency and the NYS Department of Agriculture and
Markets (“NYS A&M");:

(a) Letter dated Jume 20, 2007 from Bill Kimball, NYS As&M,
Lo Agency Coungel John Banta.

(k) Letter dated August 7, 2007 from John Banta to Rill
Rimball,

(¢) Letter dated November 26, 2007 from Patrick Hooker,
Commissioner, NYS A&M, to Curtis Stiles, Chairman of the
Agency. .

(d) Letter dated December 4, 2007 from Mark Sengenberger,
Interim Executive Director of the Agency, to Patrick
Hocker, Commissioner, NYS A&M.

(9) The Reply Memorandum of Law by Lewis Farm requesting
dismissal of the Enforcement Proceeding, dated February 26,
2008, inecluding the Affidavit of John Privitera dated
February 26, 2008 with Exhibits A-D.

(10) Staff’s Reply Memorandum of Law by Paul Van Cott dated
March 5, 2008, including the Affidavit of Doug Miller dated
March 4, 2008 and Exhibit A.

(11) Letter dated February 21, 2008 by John Lineoln, NY Farm
Bureau, to Governor Spitzer, submitted by John Privitera at
the March 13, 2008 Enforcement Committee Proceeding.

(12) Undated statement of Barbara Léwis submitted by John
Privitera at the March 13, 2008 Enforcement Committee
Proceeding.

{(13) Letter dated March 5, 2008 to Govermor Spitzer, signed by
Lloyd Moore and Frederick Monroe on behalf of the
Adirondack Park Local Government Review Board, submitted by
John, Privitera at the March 13, 2008 Enforcement Committes
Proceeding.

(14) Undated Proposad Order submitted by John Privitera at the
March 13, 2008 Enforcement Committee Proceeding.

(15) A color copy of the PowerPoint presentation made to the
Agengy by John Privitera on March 13, 2008.

Following the oral argument, the Enforcement Committee met in
Executive Session and unanimously made the following findings
and determinations as authorized by 5 NYCRR 581-2.6(d):
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Pindings

1. Lewis Farm owns an approximately 1,100-acres parcel
designated as Tax Map Parcel 49.3-2-27, located in the Town
of Essex, Esegex County. The lands are classified as
Resource Management, Rural Use and Hamlet on the Adirondack
Park Land Use and Development Plan Map (“Official Map”).
Lewis Farm states that it operates an organic farm on the

1,10C-acre parcel.

2, On December 5, 2005, the Agency’s Executive Director,
Counsel, and Deputy Director of Regulatory Programs vigited
Lewisg Farm at the invitation of Salim Lewis. During the
course of the visit, Mr. Lewis told staff that he was
planning to build farm worker dwellings, and staff advised
him that ¢onstruction of any new single family dwelling on
the Resource Management portion of the property would

regquire an Agency permit.

3. On March 14, 2007, the Agency received a completed
application form for a minor project (Single Family
Dwelling and Two Lot Subdivision) signed by Barbara Lewis.
The project was described as “3 single family dwellings in
a farm compound to be used by farm employees exclusively.”

4, On Maxch 15, 2007, the Agency sent Barbara and Salim Lewis,
and Mark McKenna, their authorized representative, a Notice
of Incomplete Permit Application - Receipt of Partial

Permit Application.

5. On March 1%, 2007, Barbara lLewis advised the Agency's
assigned project review officer (PRO} that construction of
the three single family dwellings on the Lewis Farm had
begun with the installation of foundations and the on-gite
waste water treatment system (“WWTS"). She also stated
that the foundations were located at the corner of Whallons
Bay Road and Christian Road, The PRO advised Respondent
that the project had been “undertaken” with the '
ingtallation of foundations and the WWTS, which would
congtitute a viclation, not to proceed with further
construction until an Agency permit was cbtained, and that
he would be referring the matter to the Agency's

enforcement division.

6. On March 28, 2007, the Agency Enforcement QOfficer assigned
to the matter visited the Lewis Farm. He determined that
the three mingle family dwelling foundations were installed
on lands that are designated Resocurce Management on the
Official Map and also lie within the designated river area
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10.

11.

12.

of the Boquet River, a NYS designated recreational river.
Staff also determined that one of these new dwellings is
located in the immediate vicinity of a pre-existing
dwelling which remained on the site. Lewis Farm planned to
remove that dwelling after the three new dwellings were

completed.

Respondent did not seek or obtain an Agency permit prior to
the undertaking of the project to comstruct the three
dwellings. The Town of Essex does not have an Agency-
approved local program and hence would not be responsible
for the review of any Class B Regional Project located

within ite borders.

Based on these facts, Agency ataff concluded that the
undertaking of construction of the three single family
dwellings constitutes a violation of the subdivision
permitting requirements of §8809(2) (a) and 810(1) (e) (3) of
the Adirondack Park Agency Act, and of 95 NYCRR §577.5(c) (1)
implementing the Rivers Act. In-addition, staff concluded
that the construction of each of the two single family
dwellings not intended as 'replacement structures
congtitutes a violation of §§809(2) (a) and B810(2) (d) (1) of
the Adirondack Park Agency Act and of 9 NYCRR §577.5(c) (1).

On May 14, 2007, Agency staff sent a proposed Settlewent
Agreement to Respondent, alleging the above-referenced
viclations. Staff offered to resolve the matter provided
Lewis Farm agreed to apply after-the-fact for a permit for
the three dwellings loeated at the corner of Whallons Bay
Road and Christian Road, and provided it pay a $10,000
eivi] penalty. 8taif advised that it appearsd likely that
a permit could be written for the dwellings in the proposed

location.

Thereafter, Lewis Farm had numercus contacts with staff,
and reguested staff to remove the civil penalty as part of
the proposed settlement. Staff declined.

On dqune 27, 2007, the Agency received a report that Lewis
Farm had resumed construction of the three single family
dwellings. On that day, Agency staff issued a Ceage and
Desgist Order requiring Respondent to cease construction of
the three single family dwellings.

On June 28, 2007, Respondent commenced an action against
the Ageney in New York State Supreme Court, Essex County,
seeking a declaratory judgment that the Agency has no

jurisdiction over construction of farm worker housging, or

- 4 -
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13.

14.

15,

16,

if it did, that the Agriculture and Markets Law supercedes
the Adirondack Park Agency Act.

Staff observed the dwelling sites on July 2 and July 6 and
observed that Lewis Farms was continuing construction on
the three single family dwellings. Three modular houses
had been placed on the foundations,

In a decision dated August 16, 2007, Supreme Court Acting
Justice Kevin Ryan denied Respondent’s motion for a
restraining order and granted the Agehey's motion to
dismigg, The decision stated that the Agency did have
Jurisdiction over the dwellings and the subdivisions
created by construction of the dwellings, The Court
rejected Lewis Farm's argument that the structures are
“agricultural use structures,” stating that when read in
its entirety, the Adirondack Park Agency Act and the
regulations implementing the Wild, Scenie and Recreational
Riverg System Act do not exempt the dwellings from Agency
Jurisdiction. The Court further stated that Section 305-a
of the Agriculture and Markets Law did not supersede Agency
authority under the Adirondack Park Agency Act or its
regulations. Finally, the Court stated that the matter is
not ripe for judicial intervention and referred it back to
the Agency to proceed with its enforcement procedures,

On August 31, 2007, staff observed further construction
activity, including that workers were shingling the roofs
of the three dwellings. By letter of that date, Agency
staff notified Lewis Farm through its enforcement counsel
that the Cease and Desist Order remained in effect.
Construetion continued as observed by staff on September 5,
and by December 7, 2007, the three dwellings appeared
largely complete, Also, some time after September 5 and
before December 7, 2007, the preexisting dwelling which had
been located near the new dwellings was removed.

The Enforcement Committee takes notice that Lewils Farm hag
had a previous violation with the Agency, and has also had
previous projects approved by the Agency. Morecover, in
this case, Lewis Farm had actual notice from senior Agency
staff that an Agency permit would be required prior to the
congtruction of any new single family dwelling in the

Resource Management portion of its property. It iz not
reasonable that Lewis Farm failed to seek a jurisdictional
detertination from the Agency prior to undertaking the
construction of the three dwellings, an investment,
according to its ¢laim, of 985,000,
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Applicable Sections of Law

The Adirondack Park Agency Act

17. Executive Law §809(2) (a) requires individuals, corporations
or any other entity to obtain a permit from the Agency
prior to the undertaking of any Class A Regional Project or
the undertaking of any Class B Regional Project in any town
not governed by an Agency-approved local land use program
in the Adirondack Park.

18, Pursuant to & NYCRR §570.3(ai) (1), “undertake” is defined
as the "commencement of a material disturbance of land,
ineluding clearing of building sites, excavation (including
excavation for the installation of Icundations, footings
and septic systems), or any other material disturbance of
land preparatory or incidental to a proposed land use or
development or subdivision.!

19. Exe¢utive Law §810(l) (e) lists the Class A Regiocnal
Projects in a Resource Management land use area that
require an Agency permit pursuant to Executive Law
§809(2) (a). These projects include, Inter alia, any
subdivision of land (and all land uses and development
related thereto) involving two or more lots, parcels or
"gites. (Executive Law §810(1] [e] [3])

20. Pursuant to Executive Law §802(63), a "subdivision* is '"any
division of land into two or more lots, parcels, or sites
for the purpose of any form of separate ownership or
occupancy (inecluding any grading, road construction,
installation of utilities or other improvements or any
other land use and development preparatory or incidental to
any such division)."

21, 8 NYCRR §570.3(ah) (2) defines a subdivision into sites as
occurring where cne or meore new dwelling(s) or other
Principal building{e) is to be constructed on a parcel
already containing at least one existing dwelling or other
principal building, and regardlezs of whether the existing
building is proposed to be removed after completion of the

new building({s).

'22. 9 NYCRR §573.6(e) states that, where an existing dwelling
will not be removed until after the new dwelling is
emplaced or constructed, an Agency permit is required for
the subdivision into sites which would result if the
subdivigion is a Clasg A or Class B Regional Project as
provided in Section 810 of the Adirondack Park Agency Act.

- G -
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23. Executive Law §810(2) (d) lists the Class B Regicnal
Projects in a Resource Management land use area that are
subject to Agency review in the Town of Essex pursuant to
Executive Law §809(2) (a). These projects include, inter
alia, the construction of any new single family dwelling,

(Executive Law §810([2)} [d] [1])

24. FExecutive Law §802(58) defines a “single family dwelling”
as '"any detached building containing cne dwelling unit, not

including a mecbile home. v

25. BxXecoutive Law 5802 (8) defines “agricultural use structure”
ag “any barn, stable, shed, silo, garage, fruit and
vegetable stand or other building or structure directly and
customarily asgociated with agriculture use.”

26. EXecutive Law §813 provides a potential civil penalty of
$500 per day for esach violation for each day the violation

continues,

The Wild, Scenic, and Reereaticnal Rivers System Act and
% NYCRER Part 577

27. The Wild, Sceni¢, and Recreational Rivers System Act (the
“Rivers Act”) was enacted pursuant to a legislative finding
that many rivers of the state, with their immediate
environs, possess outstanding natural, scenie, historie,
eceloglical and recreational values. (BCL §15-2701[11)

28. The Rivers Act was enacted to implement a public policy
that certain gelected rivers of the state which, with their
immediate environs, possess the aforementioned
characteristics, shall be preserved in free-flowing
condition and that they and their immediate environs shall
be protected for the benefit and enjoyment of present and
future generations. (ECL §15-2701{3])

292, BSection 15-2705 of the Rivers Act states that the
functions, powers and duties encompassed by this section
shall be vested in the Adirondack Park Agency as to any
privately owned part of a river area within the Adirondack
Park as defined by law which may become part of this
system. Section 15-2702(1) states that, within the
Adirondack Park, the Adirondack Park Agency shall make and
enforce regulations necegsary for the management,
protection, and enhancement of and control of land use and
development in the wild, scenic and recreational river

areas.
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30. Pursuant to 9 NYCRR §577.4(a), no person shall underiake a
rivers project without first obtaining an agency permit.

31. In recreational river areas, rivers projects include, inter
alia, all subdivigions of land in Resource Management land
use areas. (9 NYCRR §577.5[cl [1])

32. In recreational river areas, rivers projectsa include, inter
alia, subdivisilcns and all land uses and developments
classified compatible uses by the Adirendack Park Land Use
and Development Plan in Reaource Management land use areas.
(9 WYCRR §577.5[c] [1)}

33. Pursuant to §805(3) (g) (4) of the Adircndack Park Agency
Act, single family dwellings comnstitute compatible uses in
Resource Management land use areas.

34. Pursuant to 9 NYCRR §577.4(b) (3) (ii), an “agricultural use
" structure’ would not require a riversg permit, except that
any such structure must adhere to the structure setback
requirements for the recreational river area (150 feet from
the mean high water mark) .

35. Section 15-2723 of the Environmental Conservation Law
provides a potential civil penalty of §1,000 per day for
each violation for each day the violation continues,

Agriculture and Markets Law

36. Section 305-a of the Agriculture and Markets Law provides
that local governments, when exercising their powers to
enact and administer comprehensive plans and local laws,
ghall exercise these powers to further the policy and goals
in Article 25AA of that law, and shall npot unreasonably
restrict or regulate farm operations within agricultural
districts.

Determination of Violation

37. The Agency finds that under the Adirondack Park Agency aAct,
farm worker dwellings are “gingle family dwellings® (or
possibly “multiple family dwellings” or “mobile homes,”
depending on the type of dwelling structure), and not
“agricultural use gtructures.“ The types of structures
specifically listed in the definition of “agricultural use
structures’ are accessory in nature and related to the
storage of agricultural squipment, animals and products
(“barn, stable, shed, silc, garage”), or the on-site
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accesgory use ‘sale of farm products (“fzuit and vegetable
stand”). The language “...or other building or structure
directly and customarily associated with agriculture use”
is intended to include other structures of an accessory
nature only, This is algo evident from the exceptions to
jurigdiction in the Adirondack Park Agency Act which often
include accessory structures. The definition of
*agricultural use structures” does net include, and was not
intended te include, the farm owners' or farm workers!
dwellings. Rather, the owners’ dwelling and farm workers'
dwellings (for a single family) more precisely fit undex
the definition of “zingle family dwelling” or “mobile
home ,

38. Moreover, “single family dwelling” and *agricultural use
structure” are treated as separate and distinct uses under
the Adirondack Park Agency Act. This is evident upon
ingpection of §805(3) of the Act, which always ligts
“agricultural uge structure” and “single family dwelling”
as separate uges for compatibility and jurisdictional
purposes under the Act. BSimilarly, §B02(50) (g) lists thesge
two types of uses separately for eligibility for special
consideration under the Act regarding the application of
the overall intensity guidelines.® "Bingle family dwelling"
ie a narrowly and specifically defined term and is a
keystone of Agency jurisdiction. The term "agricultural
use structure" is a breoader term for certain agricultural
structures, which for the purposes of jurisdicticn does not
include "single family dwelling." If the drafters of the
Adirondack Park Agency Act had intended farm worker
dwellings to be included within the definition of
‘agricultural use structure,” it would not have needed to
include the phrases “single family dwelling” or “mobile
home” separately in either §$805(3) or §802(50) (g) in
addition to the phrase “agricultural use structure.” While
the Agency agrees that farm worker housing is jmportant to
the enhancement of farm operations, it is not an
“agricultural use structure” under the Act, but either a
“single family dwelling,” “maltiple family dwelling,” or
“mobile home,* depending on the type of dwelling.

39. ©Section 305-a of the Agriculture and Markets Law, of itg
own terms, does not apply to the Adirondack Park Agency as
the Agency is not a “local government.? The laws the
Agency is charged to implement are @tate laws enacted by

! Note also, that the overall intensity guidelines do not apply unlesg and
until the Agency has jurisdiotien cver a project.

-0 -
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40,

41.

42.

43.

the legislature and these lawa are of equal import to the
people of the Btate of New York as is the Agriculturs and

Markets Law.

The Adirondack Park Agency Act, Rivers Act and Freshwater
Wetlande Act, independently and as implemented by Agency
regulations, all further the policy and goals in Article
2582 of the Agriculture and Markets Law in significant ways
and constitute plang supportive of agricultural operations.
These laws do not unreascnably restrict or regulate farm
operations, ilncluding farm operations outmide agricultural
digtricts. In fact, most agricultural uses do not require
Agency permits. In addition, these laws provide special
privileges for agricultural uses, including under the
Adirondack Park Agency Act an exception to the application
of the overall intensity guidelinesg for all farm structures
including farm worker housing {(§802[50] [g]). However, that
section regarding application of the overall intensity
guidelines cannot be read to impact Agency jurisdiction
over the construction of dwellings or the subdivision of
land (as defined under the Adircndack Park Agengy Act and
implementing regulations} when such actions constitute a
Class A or B Regional Project. The Agency fully supports
agricultural uses in the Park, but will administer its
jurigdiction as written to ensure that there iz “no undue
adversge impact” on the resourses of the Park.

First Violation - Bubdivision under the
aAdirendack Park Agency Act

Pursuant to Executive Law §§809(2) (a) and 810(1) (e) (3), a
Class A Regional Project permit is required from the Agency
prior to any subdivision of Resource Management lands into

aites.

Lewig Farm violated Executive Law §5809(2) (a) and
810(1) (e) (3) by failing to obtain a permit from the Agency
prior to subdividing the Lewis Farm into sites by the
construction of three new single family dwellings on its
property in the Town of Essex, Essex County, located at the
corner of Whallons Bay Road and Chrigtian Road.

Becond Violation - Subdivieion under the Rivers Act
Pursuant to 9 NYCRR §577.5(c) (1), a permit ig required from

the Agency prier teo any subdivision inte sites of Regource
Management lands in a river area.

- 10 -
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ad.

45.

46,

47,

48,

Lewis Farm violated 2 NYCRR §577.5(c) (1) by failing to
obtain a permit from the Agency prior to subdividing the
Lewis Farm into sites by construction of three new single
family dwellings on its property in the Town of Essex,
Essex County, located at the corner of Whallons Bay Road
and Christian Road.

Third Violation - New Dwellings under the

Adirondack Park Agency Act

FPursuant to Executive Law §§809(2) (a) and 810(2) (d) (1), a
permit from the Agency is regquired prior to the
construction of a single family dwelling on Reaource

Management lands.

Respondent is committing three separate violations of
§§805(2) (a) and 810(2) (d) (1) by failing to cbtain a permit
from the Agency prior to constructing three new single
family dwellings on its property in the Town of Essex,
Essex County. The pre-existing dwelling was not removed
prior to construction of the three new dwellings and hence
a permit was required for all three; the “replacement” non-
jurisdictiocnal option did not apply (9 NYCRR §573.&[e)).
However, as staff did not inelude the third dwelling in its
Notice of Apparent Viclation, the Agency will decline to
include that particular vielation in its determination of
an appropriate civil penalty.

Fourth Violation - New Dwellinga under Rivers hAct

Pursuant to 9 NYCRR §577.5(c) (1), a permit from the Agency
is required prior to the construction of a single family
dwelling on Resource Management lands in a river area.

Lewis Farm committed three separate violations of Executive
Law 9 NYCRR §577.5(c) (1) by failing to obtain a permit from
the Agency prior to constructing three new single family
dwellings on its property in the Town of Essex, Essex
County. In a degignated river area, the replacement of a
preexisting dwelling will recuire a permit unless the new
dwelling is located “on the same foundation or same
location?; it ia not sufficient for the replacement
gtructure to be in the “same immediate vicinity” (see and
compare 9 NYCRR 573.6[a)] with 577.7[bl). In this case,
none of the three new dwellings was located “on the same
foundation or same location“ as the pre-existing dwelling
and hence all required a permit under 9 NYCRR 8577.5(c) (1}.
However, aa staff did not include the third dwelling in its

- 11 -
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Notice of Apparent Violation, the Agency will decline to
include that particular violation in its determination of
an appropriate civil penalty.

Resolution of the Matter

The Enforcement Committee makes the following determination with
regard to disposition of the above violationg, which will
Einally resolve the violations:

(1) Lewis Farm will apply for a permit for the three new
dwellings and the 4-lot subdivision into giteg (including
retained *lot”) by April 14, 2008, by submitting the
appropriate major project application.

(2) By April 28, 2008, Lewis Farm will also submit the
following to the Agency:

{(a) a detailed description of the use of sach dwelling and
connection to the Lewis Farm agricultural operations;

(b) an as-built plan for the septic system and an evaluation
by a NY8 licensed professional engineer as to whether
the installed septic system for the three dwellings
complies with NYS Department of Health and Agency
standards and guidelines;

(3} Lewis Farm will reply to any additional information reguest
within 30 days of receinpt.

té) Lewisg Farm will retain all rights of appeal in the project
review process, but forgoes the right to challenge Agency
jurisdiction and the review clocks otherwise applicable.

(5) Lewis Farm or its employees shall not occupy the three new
dwellings located on the corner cof Whallons Bay Road and

Christian Road unless and until an Agency permit is issued
and the civil penalty paid.

(6) By April 28, 2008, Lewis Farm will pay a civil penalty of
850,000 to the Agency.

- 12 -
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{7) Agenoy staff is directed to review the application for the
chree dwellinge and the pubdivigions promptly, towarda The
goal of iamuing the after-tha-fact permit in time for farm
worker occupancy of rhe dwellings for the 200B growing
geason. However, thalt can only happen 3£ the Respondent
regponds immediately and faverably to this determinacion
and submits the reguized informacion and penalty. The
Agency will not proceed wikh yveview of the applicaciol
unless and until the givil penalty is paid, . the information
ragquested above is submitted, and the dwellings remain
vacant until approval is issued.

DATED: Ray Brook, New York
Mébrab 28 . 2008

ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY

Y _&AJ‘Z’Q_%&—
Cecil Wray

Chaix, BEnforcement Committee
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